

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

CATALINA MESSINA, KATHERINE DIEKER, )  
CHRISTOPHER JACOB, ANNA ZIMBERG, )  
AND ISABELLA WALZ )  
 )  
Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
vs. ) Civil Action  
 )  
THE COLLEGE OF NEW JERSEY )  
THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE )  
COLLEGE OF NEW JERSEY )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
Defendants. )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

---

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING  
ORDER AND/OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

Oral Argument Requested if opposed.

---

Law Offices of Dana Wefer, LLC  
Dana Wefer, Esq.  
375 Sylvan Avenue, Suite 32  
Englewood Cliffs, NJ 07632  
973-610-0491  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
A. The TCNJ Mandate.....	1
B. Nature of the Mandated Pharmaceuticals.....	2
C. The Plaintiffs.....	4
LEGAL ARGUMENT: THE MANDATE SHOULD BE ENJOINED BECAUSE IT VIOLATES THE 14 <sup>TH</sup> AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION.....	6
POINT I: <i>Jacobson</i> is Distinguishable from TCNJ's Mandate.....	7
A. The GTPs are not vaccines under a statutory or dictionary definition of the word.....	10
B. <i>Jacobson</i> is distinguishable from the TCNJ mandate because <i>Jacobson</i> involved a legislative enactment while TCNJ'S Mandate is bureaucratic.....	19
C. <i>Jacobson</i> involved a minor fine while TCNJ's Mandate imposes ongoing medical testing, medical surveillance, and segregation.....	20
D. Even if the GTPs are vaccines, their novelty and experimental nature is so drastically different from the smallpox vaccine in <i>Jacobson</i> that <i>Jacobson</i> is distinguishable and does not apply.....	21
POINT II: Because <i>Jacobson</i> is not controlling, strict scrutiny applies and the TCNJ Mandate is plainly unconstitutional.....	22
A. The factors that make <i>Jacobson</i> distinguishable also favor striking down the Mandate under strict scrutiny analysis.....	24
B. The uncertainty concerning the GTPs' ability to stop infection and transmission weighs against the Mandate.....	24
C. The Mandate's failure to account for natural immunity shows that the Mandate is not narrowly tailored.....	25
D. The wide range of treatments available for Covid-19 undermines TCNJ's interests and shows that the Mandate is not narrowly tailored.....	26

E. Covid 19's low infection mortality rate, even without treatment, weighs in favor of the students' liberty and privacy rights to decline the procedure.....	27
F. The fact that the mandated medical procedure carries known risk weighs in favor of the individual liberty to decline it.....	28
G. The fact that the medical procedure TCNJ wishes to compel is likely to make individuals ill in the short term weighs in favor of students' liberty to decline the procedure.....	31
H. The fact that TCNJ has navigated similar viruses without mandating medical procedures and medical surveillance undermines TCNJ's interests and shows that the Mandate is not narrowly tailored.....	32
I. The fact that the medical procedure TCNJ wishes to mandate is manufactured by corporations with a shocking range of criminal convictions and deceptive practices relating directly to the safety of their products weighs in favor of the individual right to decline the medical procedure.....	32
J. The fact that the federal agency tasked with ensuring pharmaceutical safety is plagued by scandals and failures directly related to the agency's ability to protect the public from unsafe pharmaceuticals favors the individual liberty to decline the GTPs.....	35
POINT III: PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS CONCERNING THE MEDICAL TESTING AND SURVEILLANCE .....	38
POINT IV: DENYING AN INJUNCTION WILL RESULT IN IRREPARABLE HARM TO PLAINTIFFS.....	38
POINT V: GRANTING THE INJUNCTION WILL NOT RESULT IN IRREPARABLE HARM TO DEFENDANT.....	39
POINT VI: GRANTING THE INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Blackmon v. American Home Products Corp.*, 267 F.Supp.2d 667  
(S.D. Tex. 2003) . . . . .13

*Dean v. Secretary of Health and Human Services, United States  
Court of Federal Claims*, No. 16-1245V (May 29, 2018) . . . . .14

*Dolan v. City of Tigard*, 512 U.S. 374 (1994) . . . . .20

*Doe by & through Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.*, 897 F.3d  
518 (3d Cir. 2018) . . . . .23

*Doe v. Luzerne County*, 660 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2011) . . . . .23

*Erickson v. Dilgard*, 252 N.Y.S. 2d 705 (Special term 1962) . . . . .7

*Frost v. Railroad Commission of State of California*, 271 U.S.  
583 (1926) . . . . .9

*In re A.C.*, 573 A.2d 1235 (D.C. Court of Appeals 1990) . . . . .7

*In re Osborne*, 294 A.2d 372 (D.C. Court of Appeals 1972) . . . . .7

*Jacobson v. Massachusetts*, 197 U.S. 11 (1905) . . . . .*passim*

*Lane v. Candura*, 376 N.E.2d 1232 (Mass. App. Ct. 1978) . . . . .7

*Maldonado v. Houstoun*, 157 F.3d 179, 184 (3d Cir. 1998) . . . . .6

*Owens Ex Rel. Schafer v. American Home Prod.*, 203 F. Supp. 2d  
748, 755 (S.D. Tex. 2002) . . . . .14

*Perry v. Sindermann*, 408 U.S. 593 (1972) . . . . .9

*Reno v. Flores*, 507 U.S. 292, 301 (1993) . . . . .23

*Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo*. 141 U.S. 63  
(2020) . . . . .20

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 214 (1972).....	23
<i>Zant v. Prevatte</i> , 286 S.E.2d 715 (Ga. 1982).....	7
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....	<i>passim</i>

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES & RULES OF COURT**

14 <sup>th</sup> Amendment to the U.S. Constitution... ..	<i>passim</i>
National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act 42 U.S.C. §300(a(a)-1 <i>et. seq.</i> .....	10, 11
Vaccination Assistance Act of 1962, 42 U.S.C. 201.....	10
26 U.S.C.A. § 4132(a) (2).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 245.....	11
RCW 70.290.010(10).....	15

**DICTIONARIES**

Cambridge Dictionary Online (various dates).....	16
Collins English Dictionary - Complete and Unabridged, 12 <sup>th</sup> Edition (2014).....	13
The Webster's Revised Unabridged Dictionary (editor Noah Porter, Springfield, MA: C. & G. Merriam Co., 1913).....	12
Random House Kernerman Webster's College Dictionary (2010).....	13
Webster's Illustrated Dictionary, 1954 .....	12
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (various dates).....	12, 15
